
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF
APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT AND SECOND CIRCUITS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR
MEDIA AND DEMOCRACY AND CITIZENS FOR
RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT COMMITTEES OF
THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

BENJAMIN J. HODGES, Esq.
FOSTER GARVEY P.C.
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101

ASTI GALINA, Esq.
FOSTER GARVEY P.C.
618 West Riverside Avenue,
Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201

ANDREW J. GOODMAN, Esq.
Counsel of Record
JEANNE C. BARENHOLTZ, Esq.
YELI ZHOU, Esq.
FOSTER GARVEY P.C.
100 Wall Street, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 431-8700
andrew.goodman@foster.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

DANIEL KEPPLER, ESQ.
FOSTER GARVEY P.C.
121 SW Morrison Street,
11th Floor
Portland, Oregon 97204

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Disclosure requirements for public officials are standard and necessary legislative matters	3
A. Congress has passed numerous laws in furtherance of government transparency.....	7
B. As existing legislation demonstrates, the public’s interest in government transparency applies with equal, if not greater, force to the executive.	10
C. An act of Congress requiring more robust enforcement and disclosure of public officials’ financial records would further the goal of transparency in Government	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. Current Events Make the Subpoenas Timely and Important	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Dunn</i> , 6 Wheat. 204, 5 L. Ed. 242 (1821).....	19
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 252 F.2d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	5
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	3
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14, 15
<i>Common Cause v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 674 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Compañía General de Tabacos de Filipinas v.</i> <i>Collector of Internal Revenue</i> , 275 U.S. 87 (1927).....	13
<i>Dep't of Interior v.</i> <i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	9
<i>Duplantier v. United States</i> , 606 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	4, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	6
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927).....	3, 5, 6, 19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	9
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955).....	3
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	4
<i>Trump v. Mazars</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (2d Cir. 2019)	17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	5, 19
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (C.C. Va. 1807).....	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Dickey</i> , 268 U.S. 378 (1925)	8
<i>United States v. Fort</i> , 195 F. Supp. 588 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	5
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	15
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	3, 4, 5

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Article I	3
5 U.S.C. § 101(c)	11
5 U.S.C. § 102(a)(3)	18
5 U.S.C. § 102(d)(2)	18
5 U.S.C. § 552	9
5 U.S.C. § 552b	8
44 U.S.C. § 2201	10
44 U.S.C. § 2201(2)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Act of July 1, 1862, ch. 119, 12 Stat. 432	8
Carroll Kilpatrick, Nixon Tells Editors, ‘I’m Not a Crook,’ Wash. Post, Nov. 18, 1973	11
Daniel J. Hemel, <i>Can New York Publish President Trump’s State Tax Returns?</i> , 127 Yale L.J. Forum 62 (2017).	14
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1824.	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federalist 46</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003).	7
<i>Federalist 51</i> , 1788 WL 465 (Hamilton or Madison)	18
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250	9, 11
H.R. 1, 116th Cong. § 8012 (2019)	19
H.R. 1, 116th Cong. § 10001(b)(1)(A)	19
H.R. 1612, 116th Cong. § 9001(b)(1)(A)	19
Harold Relyea & Michael W. Kolakowski, CRS Report for Congress: Access to Government Information in the United States (2007).	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jennifer Wang, <i>Why Trump Won't Use a Blind Trust And What His Predecessors Did With Their Assets</i>	16
Kevin Kruse, <i>All the Presidents' Tax Returns</i>	15
Mark Stencel, <i>the Reforms</i>	12
Norman Eisen & Richard W. Painter, <i>What Trump's Tax Returns Could Tell Us About His Dealings with Russia</i> , <i>Politico Mag.</i> (Oct. 31, 2016)	14
<i>Open Government Guide</i> , RFCP.org	9
Paolo Zialcita, <i>EPA Proposes New Regulations For Lead In Drinking Water</i>	12
Patricia Cohen, <i>A.M.T., With Few Defenders, is Newly Targeted in Trump Tax Plan</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (April 27, 2017)	14
Randall Guynn, <i>The Financial panic of 2008 and Financial Regulatory Reform</i>	12
Revenue Act of 1924, ch. 234, 43 Stat. 293.	8
Revenue Act of 1926, ch. 27, 44 Stat. 52	8
S. Rep. No. 95-170 at 1 (1977), <i>as reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4216</i>	9, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sunshine Act, Pub. L. No. 94-409, 90 Stat. 1241	8, 9
Thomas H. Tucker, “ <i>Sunshine</i> ”- <i>The Dubious New God</i> , 32 ADMIN. L. REV. 537 (1980)	8
<i>Todd Garvey</i> , Congressional Subpoenas: Enforcing Executive Branch Compliance (March 27, 2019)	6
U.S. Office of Gov’t Ethics, <i>Legal Advisory To A Designated Agency Ethics Official Regarding Public Financial Disclosure Report Guidance For Presidential Candidates</i> (2011)	11
